

NO. 11-0265

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Direct Appeal From the
141st District Court of Tarrant County, Texas
Cause No. 141-252083-11**

APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

Jonathan D. F. Nelson
State Bar No: 14900700
JONATHAN D. F. NELSON, P.C.
1400 West Abram Street
Arlington, Texas 76013
817.261.2222
817.274.9724 (fax)

William D. Sims, Jr.
State Bar No. 18429500
Thomas S. Leatherbury
State Bar No. 12095275
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975
214.220.7792
214.999.7792 (fax)

Kathleen Wells
State Bar No. 02317300
3550 Southwest Loop 820
Fort Worth, Texas 76133
817.332.2580
817.332.4740 (fax)

Frank Hill
State Bar No. 09632000
HILL GILSTRAP, P.C.
1400 W. Abram Street
Arlington, Texas 76013-1705
817.261.2222
817.861.4685 (fax)

Sandra Liser
State Bar No. 17072250
NAMAN HOWELL SMITH & LEE, LLP
306 West 7th Street, Suite 405
Fort Worth, Texas 76102-4911
817.509.2025
817.509.2060 (fax)

David Booth Beers
GOODWIN PROCTER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202.346.4000
202.346.4444 (fax)

Mary E. Kostel
c/o GOODWIN PROCTER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202.346.4000
202.346.4444 (fax)

Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

DIRECT APPEAL STANDARD 2

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT RULE ON ANY STATUTE 3

 A. The trial court granted two injunctions. 3

 B. The trial court grounded its injunctions on *Brown v. Clark*. 4

 C. *Brown* is a jurisdictional limit, not a ruling on any statute. 5

 D. The trial court did not reach, rule on, or ground its injunctions on the
 constitutionality of any statute. 8

APPELLANTS SHOW NO BASIS FOR DIRECT APPEAL 8

 A. Appellants’ theory fails under the Court’s precedents on direct
 appeals. 9

 B. Appellants attempt to change the language of a strictly construed
 test. 11

 C. Appellants would greatly expand the Court’s mandatory jurisdiction. 12

 D. Appellants’ theory violates principles of avoidance and
 prudentialism. 13

 E. The trial court’s Order does not conflict with any statute. 14

 F. Appellants’ other arguments are irrelevant. 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 362 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	13
<i>Ass'n of Tex. Prof. Educators v. Kirby</i> , 788 S.W.2d 827 (Tex. 1990)	2
<i>Barshop v. Medina Cty. Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996)	13
<i>Brooks v. Northglen Ass'n</i> , 141 S.W.3d 158 (Tex. 2004)	13, 15
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 102 Tex. 323, 116 S.W. 360 (1909)	i, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Cherry Valley Church of Christ v. Foster</i> , No. 05-00-10798-CV, 2002 WL 10545 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 4, 2002, no pet.)	8
<i>Dean v. Alford</i> , 994 S.W.2d 392 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1999, no pet.)	6
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Alfaro</i> , 786 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. 1990)	13
<i>Gardner v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 160 Tex. 467, 333 S.W.2d 585 (1960)	2
<i>Gibraltar Sav. Ass'n v. Falkner</i> , 162 Tex. 633, 351 S.W.2d 534 (1961)	2
<i>Greanias v. Isaiah</i> , No. 01-04-00786-CV, 2006 WL 1550009 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] June 8, 2006, no pet.)	7
<i>Hawkins v. Friendship Missionary Baptist Church</i> , 69 S.W.3d 756 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, no pet.)	5, 6, 8
<i>Holmes v. Steger</i> , 161 Tex. 242, 339 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. 1960)	11
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	6
<i>Lacy v. Bassett</i> , 132 S.W.3d 119 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.)	5, 6, 8

<i>Martinez v. Rodriguez</i> , 608 S.W.2d 162 (Tex. 1980)	2
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Tex.</i> , No. 03-10-00015-CV, 2011 WL 1005382 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 16, 2011, pet. filed).....	7
<i>Minton v. Leavell</i> , 297 S.W.615 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1927, writ ref’d)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Purolator Security, Inc.</i> , 515 S.W.2d 101 (Tex. 1974)	2, 9, 10
<i>Neeley v. West Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	3, 9
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	14
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001)	2, 3, 9
<i>Querner Truck Lines, Inc. v. State</i> , 652 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1983)	2
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	6
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 92 S.W.3d 489 (Tex. 2002)	3, 9
<i>Texas Ass’n of Bus. v. Texas Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	11
<i>Texas Workers’ Comp. Comm’n v. Garcia</i> , 817 S.W.2d 60 (Tex. 1991)	2, 3, 12
<i>Turner v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 18 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, pet. denied)	6
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wal.) 679 (1872)	4, 5, 6
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	5, 6, 7
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
TEX. CONST., art. V, Sec. 3-b	2
<u>STATUTES</u>	
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 22.001(c)	2, 9
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 1396, § 2.02(A)(16)	14

TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 1396, § 2.14(B) 14

RULES

TEX. R. APP. P. 57.2..... 13
